

Hall of the House of Representatives
84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 115

"AN ACT TO RESTRUCTURE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF ACUPUNCTURE AND
RELATED TECHNIQUES."

Amendment No. 4 to Senate Bill No. 115.

Amend Senate Bill No. 115 as engrossed, H3/19/03:

Page 1, line 25, delete "on the day"

AND

Page 1, line 29, delete "on the day"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 23 through 32 and substitute the following:
"per position provided to the Governor by any professional association of
acupuncture that is qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3)
or (c)(6), as in effect January 1, 2003, and is licensed in Arkansas."

AND

Page 5, delete lines 2 through 30

AND

Page 5, line 32 delete "SECTION 9." and substitute "SECTION 8."

AND

Page 6, line 5, delete "SECTION 10." and substitute "SECTION 9."

AND

Page 6, delete lines 21 through 36

AND

Page 7, delete lines 1 through 36



AND

Page 8 delete lines 1 through 4 and substitute the following:

"SECTION 10. Arkansas Code § 17-102-103, concerning existing licenses to practice acupuncture, is amended to add an additional subsection to read as follows:

(c)(1) The Secretary of State, upon certification by the board that the applicant has met the following criteria, shall issue a license to an acupuncturist who:

(2)(A) Holds a valid license to practice acupuncture or Oriental medicine in another state with comparable licensure standards as determined by the board; and

(B) Provides verifiable documentation of a current valid license in another state."

AND

Delete SECTION 12 in its entirety

AND

Appropriately renumber the sections of the bill

AND

Page 8, delete lines 33 through 36

AND

Page 9, delete lines 1 through 7 and substitute the following:

~~(3)~~(C) Biennial licensing renewal, a fee not to exceed four hundred dollars (\$400);

~~(4)~~(D) Late renewal more than thirty (30) days, but not later than one (1) year, after expiration of a license, which late fee is in addition to any other fees, a fee not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100);

~~(5)~~(E) Reciprocal licensing, a fee not to exceed seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750);

~~(6)~~(F) Annual continuing education provider registration, a fee not to exceed two hundred dollars (\$200); and

~~(7)~~(G) Any and all fees to cover reasonable and necessary administrative expenses."

The Amendment was read _____

By: Representative Bolin

MGF/CDW - 040120031116

CDW418

Chief Clerk